retrospectively. The Group has taken the following exemptions:

IFRS 3 Business Combinations has been applied to acquisitions of subsidiaries that occurred on or after 1 July 2004.

Certain items of property, plant and equipment were carried in the balance sheet on the basis of valuations performed in 2002. As allowed under
IFRS 1, the Group has elected to regard those fair values as deemed cost as at the date of the revaluation.

LSL Property Services plc reported under UK GAAP in its previously published financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005. The
analysis below shows a reconciliation of net assets and profit reported under UK GAAP to the revised net assets and profit under IFRS as
reported in these financial statements:

4. Notes [c96000]  17/4/07  11:53  Page 67

Annual Report and Accounts 200668

Notes to the group financial statements (continued)

29. Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2005 under UK GAAP to IFRS
Reversal of Amortisation Reversal of Interest restated

goodwill of intangible amortisation at effective
UK GAAP amortisation assets on loan fees interest rate IFRS

b c e e
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 134,871 – – – – 134,871
Operating expenses

Employee costs (74,338) – – – – 74,338
Establishment costs (9,596) – – – – 9,596
Depreciation on property,

plant and equipment (2,947) – – – – 2,947
Other (31,071) 6 – – – 31,065

(117,952) 6 – – – (117,946)
Other operating income 1,783 – – – – 1,783

Group operating profit before
amortisation 18,702 6 – – – 18,708

Amortisation (1,795) 1,566 (4,688) 229 – (4,688)

Group operating profit 16,907 1,572 (4,688) 229 – 14,020

Finance income 1,248 – – – – 1,248
Finance costs (3,702) – – – (334) (4,036)

Net financial costs (2,454) – – – (334) (2,788)

Profit before taxation 14,453 1,572 (4,688) 229 (334) 11,232

Taxation (4,656) – 1,406 (69) 101 (3,218)
Profit for the year 9,797 1,572 (3,282) 160 (233) 8,014

Minority interests 1 – 3 – – 4
Profit for the year 9,798 1,572 (3,279) 160 (233) 8,018

4. Notes [c96000]  17/4/07  11:53  Page 68

Annual Report and Accounts 2006 69

Notes to the group financial statements (continued)

29. Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of the transition of the balance sheet as at 31 December 2005 to IFRS
Reclassification

Reversal of of goodwill Amortisation
goodwill to other of intangible

UK GAAP Reclassification amortisation intangible assets assets IFRS
a b c c

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 41,843 – 2,256 (21,766) – 22,333
Other intangible assets – – – 31,114 (8,308) 22,806
Property, plant and equipment 5,081 – – – – 5,081
Financial assets 493 – – – – 493
Other debtors 120 – – – – 120
Deferred tax asset – 496 – (496) – –

Total non-current assets 47,537 496 2,256 8,852 (8,308) 50,833

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 24,268 (496) – – – 23,772
Cash and cash equivalents 16,522 26,245 – – – 42,767

Total current assets 40,790 25,749 – – – 66,539

Total assets 88,327 26,245 2,256 8,852 (8,308) 117,372

Reconciliation of the transition of the balance sheet as at 31 December 2005 to IFRS
Reclassification

of goodwill Interest
Reversal of to other Amortisation Reversal of restated at

Reclassif- goodwill intangible of intangible Employee amortisation effective
UK GAAP ication amortisation assets assets benefits on loan fees interest rate IFRS

a b c c d e e
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital 200 (100) – – – – – – 100
Share premium account 400 – – – – – – – 400
Retained earnings 11,150 – 2,256 – (5,813) (86) 239 (390) 7,356

11,750 (100) 2,256 – (5,813) (86) 239 (390) 7,856
Minority interests 882 – – – (3) – – – 879

12,632 (100) 2,256 – (5,816) (86) 239 (390) 8,735

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities 28,667 100 – – – – (178) 497 29,086
Deferred tax liability – – – 8,852 (2,492) (39) 105 (168) 6,258
Provision for liabilities
and charges 2,907 (59) – – – – – – 2,848

Total non-current liabilities 31,574 41 – 8,852 (2,492) (39) (73) 329 38,192

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities 12,328 26,245 – – – – (166) 61 38,468
Trade and other payables 29,142 – – – – 125 – – 29,267
Current tax liabilities 2,651 – – – – – – – 2,651
Provision for liabilities
and charges – 59 – – – – – – 59

44,121 26,304 – – – 125 (166) 61 70,445

Total equity and liabilities 88,327 26,245 2,256 8,852 (8,308) – – – 117,372

4. Notes [c96000]  17/4/07  11:53  Page 69

Annual Report and Accounts 200670

Notes to the group financial statements (continued)

29. Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of the transition of the balance sheet as at 31 December 2004 to IFRS
Reclassification Fair value

Reversal of of goodwill Amortisation adjustment to
goodwill to other of intangible freehold

UK GAAP Reclassification amortisation intangible assets assets property IFRS
a b c c f

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 27,256 – 685 (16,678) – (115) 11,148
Other intangible assets – – – 23,823 (3,620) – 20,203
Property, plant and equipment 5,414 – – – – 170 5,584
Deferred tax asset – 445 – (445) – – –

Total non-current assets 32,670 445 685 6,700 (3,620) 55 36,935

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 12,383 (445) – – – – 11,938
Cash and cash equivalents 23,103 147,418 – – – – 170,521
Total current assets 35,486 146,973 – – – – 182,459

Total assets 68,156 147,418 685 6,700 (3,620) 55 219,394

Reconciliation of the transition of the balance sheet as at 31 December 2004 to IFRS
Reclassification

Reversal of of goodwill Amortisation
goodwill to other of intangible

UK GAAP Reclassification amortisation intangible assets assets Subtotal
a b c c

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital 200 (100) – – – 100
Share premium account 400 – – – – 400
Retained earnings 1,352 – 685 – (2,534) (497)

1,952 (100) 685 – (2,534) 3

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities 36,443 100 – – – 36,543
Trade and other payables 302 – – – – 302
Deferred tax liability – – – 6,700 (1,086) 5,614
Provision for liabilities and charges 4,018 (290) – – – 3,728

Total non-current liabilities 40,763 (190) – 6,700 (1,086) 46,187

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities 6,434 147,418 – – – 153,852
Trade and other payables 18,904 – – – – 18,904
Current tax liabilities 103 – – – – 103
Provision for liabilities and charges – 290 – – – 290

25,441 147,708 – 173,149

Total equity and liabilities 68,156 147,418 685 6,700 (3,620) 219,339

4. Notes [c96000]  17/4/07  11:53  Page 70

Annual Report and Accounts 2006 71

Notes to the group financial statements (continued)

29. Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of the transition of the balance sheet as at 31 December 2004 to IFRS (continued)

Fair value
Reversal of Interest restated adjustment

Employee amortisation at effective to freehold
Subtotal benefits on loan fees interest rate property IFRS

d e e f
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital 100 – – – – 100
Share premium account 400 – – – – 400
Retained earnings (497) (87) 79 (157) – (662)

3 (87) 79 (157) – (162)

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans 36,543 – (115) 209 – 36,637
Trade and other payables 302 – – – – 302
Deferred tax liability 5,614 (37) 36 (67) 55 5,601
Provision for liabilities and charges 3,728 – – – – 3,728

Total non-current liabilities 46,187 (37) (79) 142 55 46,268

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities 153,852 – – 15 – 153,867
Trade and other payables 18,904 124 – – – 19,028
Current tax liabilities 103 – – – – 103
Provision for liabilities and charges 290 – – – – 290

173,149 124 – 15 – 173,288

Total equity and liabilities 219,339 – – – 55 219,394

Explanation of the reconciling items between UK GAAP to IFRS

a. Reclassification
Deferred tax asset
Under UK GAAP deferred taxation assets were classified in debtors due within one year. IAS 12 requires that deferred taxation amounts be
classified as non current assets. Consequently deferred tax asset of £496,000 (2004: £445,000) has been reclassified from trade and other
receivables.

Bank overdraft
Under UK GAAP cash and cash equivalents were shown net of outstanding bank overdraft. However, under IFRS bank overdraft of £26,245,000
(2004: £147,418,000) has been classified separately under financial liabilities and cash and cash equivalents have been disclosed gross.